

No. 22-1238

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, PETITIONER,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Steven P. Lehotsky
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
steve@lkcfirm.com

Andrew B. Davis
Michael C. Cotton
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Appropriate Remedy Must Include
 Retrospective Relief to Respondents and Other
 Businesses Who Paid Unconstitutional Fees..... 3

 A. This Court’s precedents require equalizing
 treatment, which can only be accomplished
 through retrospective relief..... 3

 B. Cases where there is no monetary injury
 cannot support a purely prospective remedy
 in a case about the payment of
 unconstitutional fees..... 7

 C. Supposed congressional intent does not
 dislodge this Court’s precedents outlining
 permissible remedial solutions. 9

 II. Retrospectively Raising Fees on Debtors in BA
 Districts Would Be Unlawful and Practically
 Impossible to Achieve. 11

 A. This Court has consistently employed level-
 up remedies to relieve past economic harm. 12

 B. Collecting fees would cause serious harm to
 debtors and creditors. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n of Webster Cnty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	13
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>In re Buffets LLC.</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	7
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	13
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 433 U.S. 76 (1979)	12, 13
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	6, 10
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	13

<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	4
<i>Hillsborough Twp. v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946)	13
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	13
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Fall 2006</i> , 15 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	11
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco, Dep't of Bus. Regul. of Fla.</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Mont. Nat'l Bank v. Yellowstone Cnty</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998)	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	7
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	5, 6, 10

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017)7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14

Siegel v. Fitzgerald,
596 U.S. 464 (2022) 2

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) 10

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970) 14

Statutes

Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017 (2017 Act),
Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, 131 Stat. 1229 2

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Warren & Jay L. Westbrook, *The
Success of Chapter 11: A Challenge to the
Critics*, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 603 (2009) 2
